FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. Name and Address of Company

Seaway Energy Services Inc. (the "Issuer") #1305 - 1090 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 3V7 Phone: (604) 685-9316

2. Date of Material Change

December 18, 2017

3. Press Release

The press release was issued on December 18, 2017 through various approved public media and filed with the TSX Venture Exchange and the British Columbia and Alberta Securities Commissions.

4. Summary of Material Change(s)

See attached press release.

5. Full Description of Material Change

See attached press release.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable

7. Omitted Information

Not Applicable

8. Executive Officer

Nick DeMare, Chief Financial Officer Phone: (604) 685-9316

9. Date of Report

December 18, 2017



December 18th 2017 TSX-V: SEW

SEAWAY APPOINTS JOHN MCCOACH TO THE BOARD

Vancouver, British Columbia - Seaway Energy Services Inc. (the "Company") (TSX-V: SEW) — Mr. Dylan Sidoo, Director, is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. John McCoach to the Board.

Mr. John McCoach recently retired as president of the TSX Venture Exchange, a position he held since 2009. He is currently on the board of directors of a Toronto Stock Exchange listed mining company and the Capital Markets Authority Implantation Organization; the entity tasked by five participating provinces, one territory and the Government of Canada to create a pan-Canadian securities commission. John is a financial industry executive with experience in various strategic, management and operational roles. John has a track record of success in building strategies and programs to meet customer needs, maximize revenue growth, operational efficiency, and shareholder value. He is adept at leading and coaching teams through large, complex organizational and cultural transformations and regulatory changes. Moreover, John is highly effective in establishing trust and credibility, both domestically and internationally, with multiple constituents. John McCoach has over 35 years' experience in the investment industry. John has witnessed, and participated in, many changes in the Canadian capital markets. He was a senior vice president, corporate finance for an independent Canadian investment dealer prior to joining TMX Group.

"We are extremely pleased that John has agreed to serve on the Board and we look forward to working with him as we work to build the Company." stated Mr. Sidoo.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"Dylan Sidoo"

Dylan Sidoo President and Director

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this press release.